

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]
No. 16-5202

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AND
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Julie Simon Miller
Michael S. Spector
AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE
PLANS
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
South Building, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

W. Scott Nehs
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ASSOCIATION
225 North Michigan Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601

Pratik A. Shah
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for amici curiae
America's Health Insurance
Plans and Blue Cross Blue Shield
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 AND D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. COST-SHARING REDUCTIONS PROVIDED BY ISSUERS, MADE POSSIBLE BY FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT, ARE CRITICAL TO LOW-INCOME CONSUMERS' ACCESS TO AFFORDABLE HEALTHCARE.....	7
A. Many Low-Income Consumers Could Not Access Or Afford To Seek Care Without Cost-Sharing Reductions	7
B. Issuers Rely On Reimbursement For Cost-Sharing Reductions To Fund Amounts That Otherwise Would Have Been Paid By Consumers	11
II. ACHIEVING AFFORDABILITY DEPENDS UPON ISSUERS' ABILITY TO PLAN FOR COST-SHARING REDUCTION REIMBURSEMENTS	12
A. Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements Are A Central Component Of Issuers' Exchange-Related Decisions.....	12
B. Issuers' Inability To Rely On Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements Would Significantly Increase Premiums For Everyone In The Individual Market	16
III. MID-YEAR CHANGES IN THE COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROGRAM WOULD BE PARTICULARLY DISRUPTIVE TO ISSUERS AND ENROLLEES	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3, 7, 21
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	23
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C Cir. 1997).....	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B(b)(2).....	8
§ 5000A(e)(1)(A).....	18
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-2(c).....	23
§ 18021(a)(1)(C)(ii).....	15
§ 18022(d)(1)(B).....	8
§ 18071(c)(2).....	9
§ 18071(c)(3)(A).....	12
§ 18071(d).....	10
§ 18071(f)(2).....	7
§ 18082(a)(3).....	19
45 C.F.R.	
§ 147.106(c).....	23
§ 156.80(d)(3)(i).....	22
ALASKA STAT.	
§ 21.87.190.....	18

CAL. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
 § 1399.811(c)(2)22

CAL. INS. CODE
 § 10181.6.....18
 § 10901.9(c)(2)22

COLO. REV. STAT.
 § 10-16-10718

CONN. GEN. STAT.
 § 38a-48118

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029*passim*

IDAHO CODE
 § 41-520618

MINN. STAT.
 § 62A.02118

OR. REV. STAT.
 § 743.022(3).....22

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....*passim*

WASH. REV. CODE
 § 48.44.021(1)(c)(vi).....22
 § 48.44.022(1)(f)22
 § 48.46.063(1)(c)(vi).....22
 § 48.46.064(1)(f).....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ACTUARIES, ACTUARIAL PRACTICES RELATING TO PREPARING, REVIEWING, AND COMMENTING ON RATE FILINGS PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT (Oct. 2012)20

BLUMBERG, LINDA J. & MATTHEW BUETTGENS, URBAN INSTITUTE, THE IMPLICATIONS OF A FINDING FOR THE PLAINTIFFS IN *HOUSE V. BURWELL* (Jan. 2016).....*passim*

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, <i>Key Facts: Cost-Sharing Reductions</i> (Dec. 3, 2015)	10
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, DRAFT MANUAL FOR RECONCILIATION OF ADVANCE PAYMENT OF COST-SHARING REDUCTIONS FOR BENEFIT YEARS 2014 AND 2015 (2016)	19
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>March 31, 2016 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot</i> (June 30, 2016).....	13
COLLINS, SARA R. ET AL., THE COMMONWEALTH FUND, REALIZING HEALTH REFORM’S POTENTIAL: HOW WILL THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT’S COST- SHARING REDUCTIONS AFFECT CONSUMERS’ OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS IN 2016? (Mar. 2016)	11, 16, 19, 23
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, FEDERAL SUBSIDIES FOR HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR PEOPLE UNDER AGE 65: 2016 TO 2026 (Mar. 2016).	16
DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., OFFICE OF THE ASS’T SEC’Y FOR PLANNING & EVALUATION, ASPE ISSUE BRIEF: POTENTIAL FISCAL CONSEQUENCES OF NOT PROVIDING CSR REIMBURSEMENTS (Dec. 2015) ...	14, 18
DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., OFFICE OF THE ASS’T SEC’Y FOR PLANNING & EVALUATION, ASPE RESEARCH BRIEF: HEALTH PLAN CHOICE AND PREMIUMS IN THE 2016 HEALTH INSURANCE MARKETPLACE (Oct. 2015)	17
Rae, Matthew et al., <i>Cost-Sharing Subsidies in Federal Marketplace Plans, 2016</i> , THE HENRY J. KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Nov. 13, 2015)	10
SATURNO, JAMES V. & JESSICA TOLLESTRUP, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42647, CONTINUING RESOLUTIONS: OVERVIEW OF COMPONENTS AND RECENT PRACTICES (2016)	15
Wick, Kristi, AHIP, 2017 QHP RATE FILING—KEY DATES (Apr. 18, 2016) ...	14, 15
